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10nr Escallonia laevis 'Gold Brian'

16nr Escallonia laevis 'Gold Brian'

5nr Bergenia cordifolia 'Silberlicht'

5nr Hebe 'White Gem'

16nr Stachys lanata 'Silver Carpet'

19nr Euonymus fortunei 'Emerald n Gold'

10nr Hebe 'Oratia Beauty'

10nr Photinia x fraserii 'Little Robin'

S6

S7
12nr Photinia x fraserii 'Little Robin'

8nr Spiraea japonica 'Goldflame'

6nr Pittosporum tenuifolium 'Tom Thumb'
26nr Carex oshimensis 'Evergold'

22nr Pachysandra terminalis 'Variegata'

11nr Lavandula angustifolia 'Munstead'

4nr Hebe 'Oratia Beauty'

6nr Lonicera nitida 'Lemon Beauty'

10nr Prunus laurocerasus 'Zabeliana'

8nr Hebe 'Red Edge'

7nr Escallonia laevis 'Gold Brian'

7nr Pachysandra terminalis 'Variegata'

9nr Carex oshimensis 'Evergold'

15nr Lavandula angustifolia 'Munstead'

2nr Hebe 'Oratia Beauty'

7nr Lonicera nitida 'Lemon Beauty'

10nr Skimmia japonica 'Rubella'

5nr Hebe 'Red Edge'

7nr Escallonia laevis 'Gold Brian'

5nr Hebe 'Red Edge'

4nr Hebe 'Red Edge'

3nr Bergenia cordifolia 'Silberlicht'

8nr Cistus corbariensis

7nr Ceanothus thyrsiflorus repens
3nr Stachys lanata 'Silver Carpet'

7nr Skimmia japonica 'Rubella'

11nr Viburnum davidii

17nr Vinca minor 'Gertrude Jekyll'

9nr Lavandula angustifolia 'Munstead'

6nr Achillea 'Terracotta'

13nr Photinia x fraserii 'Little Robin'

8nr Photinia x fraserii 'Little Robin'

12nr Cistus corbariensis

20nr Euonymus fortunei 'Emerald Gaiety'

26nr Lavandula angustifolia 'Munstead'
14nr Lonicera nitida 'Lemon Beauty'

ORNAMENTAL PLANTING SCHEDULE

Herbaceous

Nr Name Ht in cm Pot(L) Density
29 Achillea 'Terracotta' 3L 7.00
57 Bergenia cordifolia 'Silberlicht' 3L 6.00

152 Carex oshimensis 'Evergold' 3L 11.00
123 Festuca glauca 'Elijah Blue' 3L 9.00
58 Geranium endressii 'Wargrave Pink' 3L 6.00

102 Heuchera micrantha 'Palace Purple' 3L 9.00
17 Miscanthus sinensis 'Morning Light' 3L 5.00
41 Nepeta 'Six Hills Giant' 3L 5.00
72 Persicaria affinis 'Darjeeling Red' 3L 7.00

102 Stachys lanata 'Silver Carpet' 3L 9.00
Shrub

Nr Name Ht in cm Pot(L) Density
53 Berberis thunbergii 'Atropurpurea Nana' 25-30cm 3L 6.00
26 Brachyglottis 'Sunshine' 30-40cm 3L 4.00
40 Ceanothus 'Blue Mound' 30-40cm 3L 4.00
77 Ceanothus thyrsiflorus repens 30-40cm 3L 5.00
97 Chaenomeles speciosa 'Nivalis' 50-60cm 3L 4.00
72 Choisya ternata 'Sundance' 30-40cm 3L 4.00
71 Cistus corbariensis 30-40cm 3L 5.00
22 Cornus alba 'Ivory Halo' 40-60cm 3L 3.00
70 Cytisus praecox 'Albus' 40-60cm 3L 4.00

136 Escallonia laevis 'Gold Brian' 40-50cm 4.00
100 Euonymus fortunei 'Emerald Gaiety' 20-30cm(D) 3L 6.00
77 Euonymus fortunei 'Emerald n Gold' 20-30cm(D) 3L 6.00
14 Hebe 'Mrs Winder' 30-40cm 3L 4.00

132 Hebe 'Oratia Beauty' 30-40cm 3L 4.00
124 Hebe pinguifolia 'Pagei' 20-30cm(D) 3L 6.00
86 Hebe 'Red Edge' 25-30cm 3L 5.00
39 Hebe 'White Gem' 30-40cm 3L 4.00
62 Hypericum calycinum 15-20cm 3L 7.00

109 Lavandula angustifolia 'Hidcote Pink' 25-30cm 3L 6.00
265 Lavandula angustifolia 'Munstead' 25-30cm 3L 6.00
87 Lonicera nitida 'Lemon Beauty' 30-40cm 3L 5.00
58 Pachysandra terminalis 'Variegata' 20-30cm(D) 3L 6.00
44 Philadelphus 'Manteau d'Hermine' 30-40cm 3L 3.00
63 Photinia x fraserii 'Little Robin' 30-40cm 3L 4.00
39 Pittosporum tenuifolium 'Tom Thumb' 30-40cm 3L 5.00
26 Potentilla fruticosa 'Sunset' 20-30cm(D) 3L 5.00
10 Prunus laurocerasus 'Zabeliana' 50-60cm 3L 4.00
7 Pyracantha 'Orange Glow' 60-80cm 3L 3.00

19 Ribes sanguineum 'Brocklebankii' 40-60cm 3L 4.00
36 Sarcococca confusa 20-25cm 3L 5.00
50 Skimmia japonica 'Rubella' 30-40cm 3L 4.00
58 Spiraea japonica 'Goldflame' 30-40cm 3L 4.00

116 Viburnum davidii 25-30cm 3L 5.00
27 Viburnum tinus 'Eve Price' 30-40cm 3L 4.00
63 Vinca minor 'Bowles Variety' 15-20cm(D) 3L 9.00
17 Vinca minor 'Gertrude Jekyll' 3L 9.00
43 Weigela florida 'Foliis Purpureis' 30-40cm 3L 4.00
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PLANTING SCHEDULES

All shrub material shall be first quality, sturdy, well rooted non-refridgerated stock
with well branched heads and fibrous root systems.  Shrubs shall be planted into
450mm good quality fibrous topsoil incorporating organic compost and slow release
fertiliser in accordance with all good horticultural practice.
All plant material shall be a minimum of 3L pot size unless otherwise specified and
conform to BS3936 Part 1 and BS 4428.  Finished beds shall be lightly forked over
and dressed with 50mm coarse forest bark amenity mulch to an approved sample.

NUMBERS REQUIRED

SPECIES

Girth in cm

Ht in m

12-14

3.5-4.25

14-16
Acer pseudoplatanus (Ap) 1 - 4
Amelanchier lamarkii 'Robin Hill' (Al) 2 - -
Betula utilis jaquemontii (Buj) 4 4 -
Carpinus betulus (Cb) - 1 -
Carpinus betulus 'Fastigiata' (CbF) 5 2 -
Malus tschonoskii (Mt) 2 - -
Prunus avium 'Plena' (PaP) 2 - -
Prunus subhirtella 'Autumnalis Rosea' (PsAR) 5 - -
Pyrus calleryana 'Red Spire' (PcR) 6 - -
Sorbus aria 'Majestica' (SaM) 3 - -
Sorbus 'Golden Wonder' 4 - -
Sorbus aucuparia 'Asplenifolia' (SaA) - 1 -
Sorbus aucuparia (Sau 1 - -
Sorbus 'Embley' (SE) 2 1 - 
Sorbus 'Joseph Rock (SJR) 5 1 -

4.25 min

20-25

4.5 min

All trees to have clear stems to 1.8m above ground level and 2.0m above ground level for
extra heavy standard and semi mature trees with well developed branching heads with a
single, central leader and healthy, fibrous root systems.
Trees shall be planted into pits of an appropriate size to accommodate the root system
without restriction, backfilled with a 3:1 topsoil:compost mix and shall be secured to a
machine rounded stake using 1 no. biodegradable tree tie.  Finished height of stake shall
not exceed 1/3 height of staked tree above ground. Foundation design of new buildings
shall accommodate proposed tree planting in accordance with NHBC guidelines.

HEDGE SCHEDULES

Nos Reqd
5L
Pot Size

40-60
Size in cmSpecies

Hedge to be planted as a single row 300mm apart (3/linm)

Escallonia 'Apple Blossom'

ESCALLONIA HEDGE

1302

The topsoiled area to be turfed, is to be grade and cross-graded to even running falls, to
allow the finished levels of the turf to be 40mm above the adjoining paved areas.
The surface should be lightly and uniformly firmed by rolling or treading and reduced to a
fine tiilth up to 25mm in depth. All rubbish, stones greater than 50mm in diameter etc,
shall be removed from the surface.
Apply an even application of approved fertiliser at a rate of 70g/m² and rake in. No turves
shall be laid in exceptionally frosty weather or in other unsuitable weather conditions.
The turves shall be laid in a stretcher bond pattern, closely butted and firmed into position,
to the correct levels. The turves should be laid off planks, working over turves previously
laid.  A dressing of fine, sifted topsoil (complying with BS 3882) should be applied to the
laid turf and brushed well into the joints.
Turves shall be watered regularly to prevent them drying out before they establish.

TURFING TO FRONTAGES

TREE SCHEDULE

Nos Reqd
60-80

Size in cmSpecies

Hedge to be planted as a double staggered row 300mm apart with 200mm between rows
(5/linm). Hedge plants to be first class quality with branching stems and a vigorous root
system.

Fagus sylvatica

BEECH HEDGE

2915

Hedges to be planted into prepared trenches 500mm wide and deep enough to
accommodate the root system. Trenches shall be backfilled with a 3:1 mix of
topsoil:compost and dressed on completion with a 50mm depth of coarse, amenity bark
mulch to approved sample.

SHRUB SCHEDULE

Nos Reqd
5L
Pot Size

40-60
Size in cmSpecies

Hedge to be planted as a single row 300mm apart (3/linm)

Prunus 'Etna'

LAUREL HEDGE

456

TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH LANDSCAPE
MASTERPLAN R/2491/1CC AND SUBSEQUENT LANDSCAPE
DETAIL SHEETS

Miller Homes

Residential Development

WOODHEAD ROAD,
BROCKHOLES,
HONLEY

LANDSCAPE DETAILS

1:200
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April 23 SF R/2491/3H

PLANTING NOTES
All trees to be planted and procured in accordance with BS 8545:2014. The
providing nursery shall demonstrate Plant Healthy Certification and/or an adopted
biosecurity policy and plant passport scheme.
Aftercare shall be in accordance with the approved Landscape Management
Document.

GROUND PREPARATION
· Where required all existing topsoil and subsoil shall be stripped and stored

separately on site.  Heaps must not exceed 3m in height and should be used
within 12 months in accordance with BS 4425 (Code of practice for general
landscape operations).

· Existing topsoil and inert sub soils, shall be analysed in accordance with BS
3882 to determine available nutrients, texture, organic matter content and pH.
Where required, existing soils are to be improved in accordance with BS
3882:2015.  Subsoils shall conform to BS 8601:2013

· In all instances, where soil is to be retained and relatively undisturbed for the
purposes of planting new vegetation on site, then it must be alleviated to avoid
compaction, must be tested for pH for specific species suitability, and may
require the addition of biochar + compost + organic fertiliser + native soil.

· Imported topsoil and site won soils shall be to British Standards BS 3882 -
Multipurpose Grade. Spread to 300mm depth over areas to be planted with
trees and shrubs. Remaining minimum rooting depth to be provide by a good
quality subsoil to BS 8601:2013, free of building material debris to achieve the
following overall rooting depths:

Grass - 450mm
Shrubs - 600mm
Trees - 900mm

Shrub Beds S1-S19
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